
ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

AUTHORIZATION FORM 

For Approval/Execution of Documents 

(check which apply) 

 

 

 

Item Description: 

 
 Agreement  Professional Service Contract  Amendment  Change Order 

  BCD  NYSDOT Agreement X Contract Documents  Addendum 

 X Recommendation for Award of Contract  Recommendation to Reject Bids 

  Request for Proposals 

  Other  

 

Action Requested: 

 
 Board Authorization to Execute X Legal Approval 

 X Board Authorization to Award  Execution by the Chairman 

  Board Authorization to Advertise for Bids  Execution by the Secretary to the Authority 

  Board Authorization to Solicit Request for Proposals 

  Other  

 

Approvals Needed: 

 APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

 
X Sr. Production Engineer   Date:  

 X Chief Operating Officer   Date:  

 X Executive Engineer   Date:  

 X Director of Administration   Date:  

 X Risk Manager   Date:  
 

 
X Chief Financial Officer    Date:  

 X Legal    Date:  
 

APPROVED FOR BOARD RESOLUTION: 

 
X Secretary to the Authority   Date:  

 

Remarks: Unit price contract. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Resolution Date:   Item No:  

 

Contract:  Project No.: 202000098 

Project Description: Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning Service and Preventive 

Maintenance Work for a Two Year Period from November 1, 2020 through October 31, 2022. 

 

 

11/10/2020

11/10/2020

11/10/2020

11/10/2020

11/10/20

mww1
transparent signature

mww1
Text Box
11/10/2020

LFK
Typewritten Text
11/10/2020

lcl
Lavonya Sig

lcl
Typewritten Text
11/10/2020



CJJ:jmf 
Attachments 
cc: R.Stoll 
 L.Kowalski 
 M.Wymer 
 L.Lester 
 M.Lewkowicz 
 ECWA-379-2001-X-12 
 
C:\Users\cjj\Desktop\2020-11-09 Memo Award.docx 

 
 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

November 9, 2020 
 
 
 

To:  Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority 
 

From: Clayton J. Johnson, Production Engineer 
 
Subject: Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning Service and Preventive Maintenance Work 
 For a Two-Year Period from November 1, 2020 through October 31, 2022 
 ECWA Project No. 202000098 
   

On Tuesday, October 6, 2020, the Authority received six (6) bids for the above referenced contract. 
The bids have been reviewed, a mathematical check has been performed, and the low bidder is 
Greater Niagara Mechanical, Inc.  Enclosed please find a copy of the bid tabulation sheet for your 
use and information. 
 
We have reviewed one reference (the other two references did not return my calls) of Greater 
Niagara Mechanical, Inc. and they appear to be a competent contractor.  They have good 
understanding of the scope and requirements for this contract. 

Greater Niagara Mechanical, Inc. has provided adequate WMBE documentation, approved by 
Director of EEO (ECWA), insurance, approved by Claims Representative/Risk Manager, and 
proof of apprenticeship program, approved by Coordinator of Employee Relations. 
 
We, therefore, recommend award of the above referenced contract to Greater Niagara Mechanical, 
Inc. in the amount of $340,750.00. 

Attached please find the following documents: 
1. ECWA Authorization Form. 
2. ECWA Recommendation for Award of Contract form. 
3. Bid Tabulation. 



 

P:\ECWA\P202000098\12 Bidding\2020-11-09 Rec to Award.docx (goldenrod) 

 Rev.08/26/2020 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHOIRTY 

RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT 
 
   

 Contract:   Project No.: 202000098  

 Project Description: Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning Service and Preventive  

  Maintenance Work for a Two Year Period from November 1, 2020  

  Through October 31, 2022  
       

 
    

 CONTRACT AWARD  
        

 Contractor/Supplier: Greater Niagara Mechanical, Inc.  

 Award Amount: $340,750.00  
    

 
   

 BID SUMMARY  
        

 Date Advertised for Bids: 09/15/2020  Date of Bid Opening: 10/06/2020  

 Bidder  Total Bid Amount  

 Greater Niagara Mechanical, Inc.  $340,750.00  

 DV Brown & Associates, Inc.  $343,665.00  

 Mollenberg-Betz, Inc.  $348,000.00  

 John W. Danforth Company  $357,350.00  

 MLP Plumbing & Mechanical, Inc.  $382,886.00  

 Parise Mechanical, Inc.  $521,510.00  

     

     

     
     

 Attachments:  Bid Tabulation   Consultant’s Recommendation  
   

 
   

 APPROVALS (Select applicable)  
        

 X WMBE APPROVAL  

  Affirmative Action Officer   Date   
        

 X INSURANCE APPROVAL  

  Claims Rep/Risk Manager   Date   
        

 X NYS CERTIFIED APPRENTICESHIP 

PROGRAM APPROVAL 

 

 

  Coordinator of Employee Relations   Date   
        

 
    

 Remarks: Unit price contract  

    

    
    

           Michael Lewkowicz 11/9/2020

11/9/2020

LCL
Lavonya Sig

LCL
Typewritten Text
11/9/2020



 

P:\ECWA\P202000098\12 Bidding\2020-11-09 Rec to Award.docx (goldenrod) 

 Rev.08/26/2020 

 



PROJECT:
PN: 202000098

ADVERTISED SOURCE: DATE:
DODGE REPORT 9/15/2020
NYS CONTRACT REPORTER 9/15/2020

BID OPENING: October 6, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY RATE TOTAL RATE TOTAL RATE TOTAL RATE TOTAL RATE TOTAL RATE TOTAL
ITEM 1

1A Journeyman Pipefitter Technician - 
Hourly Rate 2,500 $89.50 $223,750.00 $94.76 $236,900.00 $97.00 $242,500.00 $101.20 $253,000.00 $93.84 $234,600.00 $119.00 $297,500.00

1B Journeyman Pipefitter Technician 
(Premium Time) - Hourly Rate 500 $115.00 $57,500.00 $123.69 $61,845.00 $97.00 $48,500.00 $118.70 $59,350.00 $128.33 $64,165.00 $178.50 $89,250.00

ITEM 2 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
2A Quarterly Testing, Inspection, and 

Maintenance 10 $5,950.00 $59,500.00 $4,492.00 $44,920.00 $5,700.00 $57,000.00 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $8,412.10 $84,121.00 $13,476.00 $134,760.00
$340,750.00 $343,665.00 $348,000.00 $357,350.00 $382,886.00 $521,510.00

BID BOND YES YES YES YES YES YES

MLP Plumbing & Mechanical, 
Inc. 

3198 Union Road 
Suite 300

Cheektowaga, New York 14227  

Parise Mechanical, Inc. 
110 Sheridan Drive  

Tonawanda, New York 14150

BID OPENING

HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE AND PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE WORK FOR A TWO YEAR PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2020 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2022

APPARENT LOW BIDDER

MANPOWER

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

Greater Niagara Mechanical, Inc. 
7311 Ward Road 

North Tonawanda, New York 
14120

D.V. Brown & Associates, Inc. 
567 Vickers Street 

Tonawanda, New York 14150  

Mollenberg Betz, Inc. 
300 Scott Street

Buffalo, New York 14204 

John W. Danforth Company 
300 Colvin Woods Parkway 

Tonawanda, New York 14150 




